
 

 

 
 

Education, Health and 
Care Transitional 
Committee 
 
Thursday 3 March 2022 at 3.30 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Mohammed Mahroof  
Councillor Jack Scott  
Councillor Sue Alston  
Councillor Alexi Dimond  
Councillor Jayne Dunn  
Councillor Mary Lea  
Councillor George Lindars-
Hammond 

 

Councillor Kevin Oxley  
Councillor Martin Phipps  
Councillor Richard Williams  
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to 
Transitional Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the 
Chair. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: Meetings of the Transitional Committee have to be held as physical 
meetings. If you would like to attend the meeting, you must register to attend by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk at least 2 clear days in advance of the date of 
the meeting. This is necessary to facilitate the management of attendance at the 
meeting to maintain social distancing. In order to ensure safe access and to protect 
all attendees, you will be asked to wear a face covering (unless you have an 
exemption) at all times when moving about within the venue.  
 
It is also recommended that you undertake a Covid-19 Rapid Lateral Flow Test 
within two days of the meeting. You can order tests online to be delivered to your 
home address, or you can collect tests from a local pharmacy. Further details of 
these tests and how to obtain them can be accessed here - Order coronavirus 
(COVID-19) rapid lateral flow tests - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). We are unable to 
guarantee entrance to observers, as priority will be given to registered speakers. 
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the 
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Jennie Skiba email 
Jennie.Skiba@sheffield.gov.uk 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=629


 

 

 

EDUCATION, HEALTH AND CARE TRANSITIONAL COMMITTEE AGENDA 
3 MARCH 2022 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 2nd December, 2021. 
 

 

6.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7.   Independent Living (Pages 15 - 28) 
 Joint Report of the Director of Adult Health and Social Care 

and Director of Housing Services. 
 

 

8.   Committee Update and Work Plan (Pages 29 - 36) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer. 

 
 

 NOTE: The next meeting of Education, Health and Care 
Transitional Committee will be held on Date Not 
Specified at Time Not Specified 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or join
[...]
 can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Education, Health and Care Transitional Committee 
 

Meeting held 2 December 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mohammed Mahroof (Chair), Sue Alston, Alexi Dimond, 

Jayne Dunn, Mary Lea, George Lindars-Hammond, Kevin Oxley, 
Martin Phipps and Richard Williams 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
  
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

  
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7th November, 2021, were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
4.2 Matters Arising 
  
 The Policy and Improvement Officer (Emily Standbrook-Shaw), stated that in 

relation to (a) Item 8 – Our Approach to Future Priority Budgeting – she had so far 
been unable to rearrange a date for this item to be considered, but she would be 
circulating an email to Members shortly providing an update and (b) the resolution 
in Item 7 – SEND Transition to Adulthood –  she was in the process of arranging 
for some young people to attend a meeting of the Committee to share their 
experiences, and it was proposed that they would attend the meeting to be held in 
January, 2022, at a slightly earlier time to fit in with the school day. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions received from members of the public. 
  
  
6.   
 

TRANSFORMING HOMECARE IN SHEFFIELD 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report setting out the vision, the drivers for change, the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Education, Health and Care Transitional Committee 2.12.2021 

Page 2 of 6 
 

governance in place to drive the transformation and the key milestones for 
delivering Home Care in Sheffield and seeking the views of the Committee and 
they wished to be kept informed of progress. 

  
6.2 Present for this item were Alexis Chappell, Director of Adult Health and Social 

Care and Joe Horobin, Head of Commissioning Adult Social Care. 
  
6.3 Alexis Chappell started by thanking all those who worked in the social care sector 

in the city for all their hard work carried out every day and especially throughout 
the pandemic. She stated that the Transformation Programme was two years into 
a four-year change programme, which was the cornerstone to delivering the 
systemic changes needed to ensure that excellent quality and sustainable home 
care was provided to the people of Sheffield and, at the same time, improving 
workforce terms and conditions in the independent care sector.  She stated that at 
present, the Adult Health and Social Care Team arranged for some 42,000 hours 
of home care support for people to enable them to live more independently and 
well in their own home.  She added the Team was ensuring that the voices of 
those people were heard and were reflected in the Programme. 

  
6.4 Joe Horobin stated that the Homecare Transformation Programme was a top 

priority for Sheffield to be able to deliver a strong, resilient workforce and better 
outcomes to enable people to live independently at home.  She stated that the 
Adult Health and Social Care Team was two years into the four-year 
Transformation Model of Care, having made huge progress towards its 
procurement, and the Programme should start in 12 to 18 months’ time.  The 
Programme was multi-disciplined, and the whole approach to the delivery of home 
care and what mattered to those receiving that care would be achieved by working 
alongside a whole range of partners, including primary care, the hospital trusts, 
clinical commissioners, voluntary and community sectors, and working with 
communities themselves. 

  
6.5 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
  In terms of the change model, and following on from the weaknesses that 

were highlighted in the report of Healthwatch, Sheffield in January 2019, the 
Adult Health and Social Team had continued to work closely with 
Healthwatch and other providers and has continued to be involved in more 
recent work carried out by Healthwatch and with the Sheffield and District 
African Caribbean Community Association (SADACCA) to make sure that 
the Council provided diverse and appropriate care for all communities.  The 
Team had taken on board views from all other providers, and these views 
had had an input into the design and tweaking of the model, and it was now 
ready to test out the model to see if it addressed those challenges, and the 
change model should match that.  The Team would continue to develop the 
outcomes, the learning wouldn’t stop on the day the model went out to 
procure the new contract. 

  
  One of things that was important in the design of new models of care was to 

improve and develop new training tools and approaches.  The Team was 

Page 10



Meeting of the Education, Health and Care Transitional Committee 2.12.2021 

Page 3 of 6 
 

developing new recruitment and retention tools, and a lot of work had been 
carried out with the existing provider market to help them better understand 
delivery of care.  Work had been carried out with Localities Social Work and 
Care Managers to enable them to write care programmes which could then 
be translated to the care provider.  The Team had also been developing 
practices, and had a number of test sites, such as the care at night scheme 
and other extra care schemes and learning projects and was in the process 
of procuring a scheme within a discreet
[...]
sitive change starts with the person and their experiences of home care, 

and one of the key measures that was being developed was around that 
understanding of presenting people with positive experiences and how we 
determine the outcomes and demonstrate that we help people live more 
independently. 

  
  One of the practical changes that could be expected was end-to-end care.  

Page 11



Meeting of the Education, Health and Care Transitional Committee 2.12.2021 

Page 4 of 6 
 

When a person comes into social care, it was often because things had got 
difficult for them and there was a need for them to ask for help.  The work 
started with the initial contact and the Care and Wellbeing Model should 
embed the necessary foundations for excellent care and meet people’s 
individual outcomes.  Continuity and consistency of care provided by a 
consistent cohort of staff should be both flexible and responsive as 
required. 

  
  There will be a much clearer, more straight forward charging system in 

place where people contribute to their care and enable them and their 
families to plan better financially, to build on their strengths and their 
interests rather than focus on things they were not able to do.  This was still 
work in progress but there will be significant changes for the better. 

  
  The Team was looking into how to develop and deliver sustainability in 

social care.  In the Model, built into the wider change programme, there was 
a need to focus on the integrity of the programme and improving the lives of 
the people of Sheffield. 

  
  Technology can help, and the Service was looking at mapping resources to 

see what was available to enable co-ordination between all areas.  In the 
South-West area of the city, Age UK was carrying out work around 
community mapping, and it was felt that its findings could be shared with 
this Committee, and whether it was viable to be shared around the rest of 
the city. 

  
  With regard to the issue of cult
[...]
rding. 

  Technology will be a way forward. 
  Link between care homes and home care. 
  
6.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
  
 (a) thanks Alexi Chappell and Joe Horobin for attending the meeting;  
  
 (b)  notes the contents of the report and responses to questions raised 
  
 (c) notes that the Policy and Improvement Officer will bring together all views 

made and submit a report to a future meeting of the Committee; and 
  
 (d) notes that the Policy and Improvement Officer will arrange for a meeting 

with the Sheffield Care Association. 
  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22 
 

7.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer (Emily Standbrook-Shaw), submitted a report 
containing the Committee's draft work programme for 2021/22. 

  
7.2 Members indicated that they wished to continue to receive updates on how the 

programme was developing. 
  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee approves the draft Work Programme for 2021/22 

now submitted, taking the comments now made into consideration. 
  

Page 14



 

 1 

 
 

 
 

 
Report of: Directors of Housing and Adult Social Care  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:  
Recognising that there is a shortfall in older people’s housing in Sheffield, and that the Council 

is committed to helping people live independently at home, how can Housing and Social Care 

work together to promote a policy shift towards independent living?   

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Dan Green, Strategic Housing Officer, dan.green@sheffield.gov.uk    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
The EHC Transitional Committee requested a report that identifies how Housing and Social 

Care work together to promote a policy shift towards independent living, recognising the city’s 

large shortfall in older persons housing.  

National policy and legislation stress the critical role that housing plays in supporting 

indepen
[...]
sed that specialist 
OPIL housing is not for everyone, and a range of housing choices and support need to be 
provided across the city. 

1.7 The national policy context emphasises the need for local authorities and their partners 
to work together to provide housing and support that enables independent living in later 
life. 

1.8 The Council is delivering new OPIL with care schemes, but these types of schemes are 
more costly to deliver than general needs housing and require higher levels of gap funding 
to make them viable. The grant provided by Homes England is not sufficient to cover the 
funding gap, which requires the Council to find other funding sources. Consideration 
needs to be given to how social housing with care, sheltered and Extra Care housing is 
allocated to ensure it is utilised fairly and meets individuals needs and strategic objectives.  

1.9 The cost of OPIL housing to the customer varies greatly by type but Extra Care housing 
provided by the private sector for ownership is likely to be unaffordable to many older 
homeowners in Sheffield. Older owners of lower value properties face particular problems 
in accessing OPIL housing. 

1.10 A wide body of research shows OPIL housing can provide significant financial benefits 
for the NHS and local authorities. One national study found postponing entry into 
residential care for one year saves the local authority £28,020. Another study found that 
for someone living in Extra Care housing rather than general needs housing, health and 
social care cost savings of £2,441 per annum are generated. .  

1.11 The Council’s new OPIL with care schemes will use an integrated care model that 
involves Housing, Health and Social Care partners working together. 

1.12 Significant inequalities in the take-up of OPIL housing exist, and further work is needed 
to address these. 

Page 17



 

 4 

1.13 The lack of suitable sites for new OPIL housing and competition from general needs 
housing presents a signific
[...]
he NHS, and reductions to social care spending. It can also 

enable a more efficient use of the housing stock by providing rightsizing/downsizing 

options and freeing up family housing 

 

3. Health and wellbeing benefits of OPIL housing 
 

3.1 Studies have shown that OPIL housing can provide significant health and wellbeing 
benefits for its residents which include: 

 

 Reduced GP and community nurse visits  

 Positive impacts on social wellbeing  

 Reduced number of ambulance callouts 

 Reduced length of unplanned hospital stays and the frequency of unplanned 

admissions  

 Reduced likelihood of entering long-term care, compared to people living in general 

needs housing and in receipt of home  

 Improved quality of life 

 

4. Demand  

 
4.1 Older households are diverse, with many different needs and aspirations, and their 

housing requirements are similarly varied. When considering these, life stages rather than 

actual age can often be more helpful in understanding aspirations and reasons for moving.  

 
4.2 Most people in later life express a wish to continue living in their own home with a large 

degree of independence. This was reflected in Sheffield’s Strategic Housing Market 

Assessment (SHMA), which found the majority of those needing to move for additional 

support wished to stay in general needs accommodation, most commonly with 

adaptations to the home they already lived in.   

 
4.3 Local research shows that Extra Care housing, although popular, is not seen as a 

desirable choice by some older households 

 
5. Demographics 
 

5.1 Between 2020 and 2040 the number of people aged 65 and over is expected to increase 

by around 27% but by 44% among people aged 85 and above. Sheffield’s older population 

is also becoming increasingly diverse; people are now living longer with a range of health 

conditions, including learning disabilities and autism.  
 

6. Supply 

 

Current OPIL housing provision 

Page 19



 

 6 

 
6.1 Sh
[...]
care and 

support. Where responsibilities or housing are split between county councils and district 

councils in two-tier local authority arrangements, rare two-tier local authorities (county 

councils and district councils, local authorities should be encouraged to work more closely 

together). Each plan should include a: 

•  vision and action plan to support improved health, care, wellbeing and the local economy 

through investment in housing with care and support for older people 

•  robust analysis of current supply and future needs  

•  comprehensive evidence base on the economic and social benefits of developing 

additional housing with care and support 

•  targets for how housing demand will be met  

•  strategy for tackling inequalities in access 

•  prospectus for investors and developers (see Central Bedfordshire example) 

Medium-term priorities 

Encourage development of community care homes. 

There should be increased investment in community care homes which are an active and 

visible part of one’s community, such as those which are co-located with community services.  

Develop local co-production arrangements  

Local areas develop comprehensive arrangements for co-producing plans for housing with 

care and support with local people.  

Local information and advice  

Local areas should develop local information, advice and advocacy hubs for housing with 

care and support which enables people to plan for the future, understand housing options, 

and understand the finances involved.  

Scale up and invest in shared living and co-housing models  

Local authorities, working with other statutory partners including the NHS, should invest in 

and set ambitious targets for scaling up shared living models of housing with care and support 

Page 27

file:///G:/NBH/Strat&Inf/People/Groups/Older%20People/OPIL%20Housing%20Strategy/Refresh/Best%20Practice/SCIE%20commission_housing_with_care_and_support_report.pdf


 

 14 

such as Shared Lives,
[...]
_____________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:   Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy & Improvement Officer 

emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
This report: 
 

 Sets out the draft work plan for the remainder of the municipal year and 
proposes that the Committee appoint members to a working group to 
start to undertake the request from February’s Full Council meeting “that 
the Education, Health and Care Transitional Committee, and its 
successor under the committee system, should look into how Sheffield 
Council and Sheffield can support our ambition for an Inclusive Economy 
in the One Year Plan with the wellbeing economy model, and in order to 
put Sheffield's health and well-being front and centre of our aims, 
decision making and expenditure.” 

 

 Provides the Committee with an update on the work carried out by 
Committee Members since the last formal Transitional Committee 
meeting – meetings with young people, the Sheffield Chamber of 
Commerce and Industry and the Sheffield Care Association. 

 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
The Committee is being asked to: 
 

 Consider and comment on the draft work plan. 
 

 Appoint members to an ‘Inclusive Economy’ working group  
 

 Note the updates from informal session with young people, the Sheffield 
Chamber of Commerce and Industry, and the Sheffield Care 
Association. 
 

______________________________________________________________

Report to Education, Health and Care 
Transitional Committee 

 
3rd March 2022  

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

mailto:emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 2 

 
 

Transitional Committee 4 – Education, Health and Care  
Chair: Mohammed Mahroof  Vice Chair: Jack Scott      Executive Members: Jayne Dunn, George Lindars Hammond  
Senior Lead Officer: John Macilwraith, Executive Director, People Portfolio 
 

Draft Work Plan  

Home Care 
Transformation   

To advise on how we can improve home care services to 
ensure that people receive the right support to enable them to 
live independently at home as part of our One Year Plan 
commitment to enable adults to live the life that they want to 
live . 

Initial paper and discussion at December 2nd meeting.  
Discussion on how housing and social care work together to promote a policy shift 
towards independent living, extra care villages etc scheduled for March 3rd meeting 
Meeting with Sheffield Care Association – 10th Feb 2022 (see update) 
 
Policy officer to draw up draft findings and recommendations based on the above for 
circulation and discussion with Committee Members, prior to bringing to final 
Committee meeting this year – yet to be scheduled. 

SEND transitions 
to adulthood  

To advise on how we can improve the transition to adulthood 
for more learners, to help deliver our One Year Plan 
commitment to provide effective, person-centred SEND 
services.  

Initial paper and discussion at November 4th meeting.  
Informal meeting with young people held on January 6th meeting (see update) 
Meeting with business representatives held on 22nd February (see update)  
 
Policy & Improvement Officer to draw up draft findings and recommendations based on 
the above for circulation and discussion with Committee Members, prior to bringing to 
final Committee meeting this year – yet to be scheduled. 
 

Inclusive 
Economy  

On the 2nd February, Full Council requested that the Education, 
Health and Care Transitional Committee, and its successor 
under the committee system, should look into how Sheffield 
Council and Sheffield can support our ambition for an Inclusive 
Economy in the One Year Plan with the wellbeing economy 
model, and in order to put Sheffield's health and well-being 
front and centre of our aims, decision making and expenditure. 

 Proposal 
Committee to appoint members to a working group to carry out some initial scoping 
work, and understand where thinking c

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Education, Health and Care Transitional Committee 
 

Meeting held 3 March 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mohammed Mahroof (Chair), Sue Alston, Alexi Dimond, 

Jayne Dunn, Mary Lea, George Lindars-Hammond, Kevin Oxley, 
Martin Phipps and Richard Williams 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
  
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to 
exclude the public and press. 

  
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2nd 
December, 2021, were approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions received from 
members of the public. 

  
6.   
 

INDEPENDENT LIVING 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report and presentation which identified 
how the Council’s Housing and Social Care Services were 
committed to helping people to live independently at home and 
recognising the city’s shortfall in housing for older persons. 

  
6.2 Present for this item were Suzanne Allen, Head of City-Wide 

Housing Service and Alexis Chappell, Director of Adult Health and 
Social Care. 

  
6.3 Alexis Chappell introduced the report stating that the current Older 

Persons Independent Living Strategy was currently being 
reviewed.  She said that the report gave background information 



Meeting of the Education, Health and Care Transitional Committee 3.03.2022 

Page 2 of 5 
 

on how Housing and Social Care were working jointly to promote 
more appropriate housing choices and give support for 
independent living. 

  
6.4 Suzanne Allen referred to the presentation stating that the city’s 

population was growing and becoming increasingly diverse.  She 
said that people were living longer with a range of health 
conditions, including learning disabilities and autism, and housing 
was key to supporting independent living.  She briefly outlined 
what Older Persons Independent Living (OPIL) housing was and 
the benefits of it.  She said that in Sheffield, there was a limited 
range of OPIL housing, stating that many of the sheltered housing 
schemes were provided by social landlords, were expensive and 
unaffordable to many people and were located in the southwest of 
the city.  Suzanne Allen said that there were shortfalls many parts 
of the city and there was high demand for extra care housing.  She 
referred to three new care schemes in the Parson Cross, 
Gleadless Valley and Birley areas of the city, highlighting some of 
the benefits of integrated housing, health and care.  Ms. Allen said 
that the key challenges were to widen choice and options for all 
incomes, tenures and areas; address large shortfalls of OPIL 
housing and also address inequalities faced by the BAME and 
LGBT+ communities. 

  
6.5 Members made various comments and asked a number of 

questions as follows:- 
  
6.6  One of the key things was to co-create and co-develop the 

Adult Social Care and Health Care Strategy by using better 
technology to develop solutions that enable people to live 
more independently and longer in accommodation of their 
choice.  Specialised schemes can be expensive so would 
only be developed in areas that required them.  The 
Council’s Prevention Strategy has identified the need to 
improve the range of housing options available and meet its 
rehousing duties. There should be more affordable options 
for young people and for those with complex needs. As well 
as providing housing, the Housing Service and Adult Social 
Care Services were working jointly to improve the support 
that was currently available to help people keep their 
homes and live independently. 

  
  It was felt that there should be better integration amongst 

communities with a mix of age ranges and help households 
where they wanted to stay together or in close proximity to 
each other.  There was no reason why general needs 
housing could not be developed to assist extended families 
to help and support each other. 

  
  One of the key things was to support older adults with 



Meeting of the Education, Health and Care Transitional Committee 3.03.2022 

Page 3 of 5 
 

disabilities and the Council was working with health 
colleagues to improve outcomes for individuals through the 
NHS and social care services to improve what was 
available throughout the city.  The NHS should invest in 
and set ambitious targets for scaling up shared living 
models of housing with care and support 

  
  It was intended to pursue capital and revenue funding from 

other partners. NHS England have contributed towards the 
new developments in the city.  Also, work was ongoing to 
bring in private capital from private developers to invest in 
these new schemes and offer advice and support. As part 
of the scheme at Newstead, a number of units were being 
set aside for people who have had housing difficulties 
throughout their lives, such as intermittent homelessness, 
and there needed to be inter-agency support work to help 
such people settle there.  It would be easier working with 
partners, if the Council had a clear vision of what it wanted 
to provide so that along with its partners, they were able to 
meet the needs of the people of Sheffield. 

  
  With regard to the areas where care homes were situated, 

as well as new schemes, the housing service was looking 
at its existing assets, such as if there was empty space on 
a large site, would it be feasible to build more on that site.  
Where no land or property was available, there was a need 
to work with private developers to encourage them to build 
extra care housing.   

  
  With regard to “age banding” there was no demand, but the 

Housing Service would look into it again.  Support to help 
people financially to move, look into it to find out the 
implications? 

  
  With regard to financial aspect of moving home and 

everything it involved, a social worker was now in place to 
offer financial advice. 

  
  There was a range of different modelling. Living in extra 

care housing rather than general needs housing, the health 
and social care cost savings of £2,441 was an average  
figure set  by the NHS.  The health study focuses on those 
with higher needs.  There are the age-old issues around 
health and social care and the cost of residential places for 
those with complex needs  We will look into how to 
commission and work together to enable people to realise 
what should be on offer and available to them, as a Council 
we must show leadership. 

  
  The proposed OPIL care scheme to be built in Birley is to 



Meeting of the Education, Health and Care Transitional Committee 3.03.2022 

Page 4 of 5 
 

be designed for specialist needs housing and general 
needs housing and is to encompass the wider community 
and not see as for just old people.  The Project Manager 
looked at what the Housing Service wanted to provide and 
gave a holistic view of how it could be delivered.  The café 
and community space available to all, could be accessed 
from the outside. 

  
  One of the challenges was how to make the OPIL care 

schemes affordable and the Service was looking at different 
ways to offer affordable housing.  There had been concerns 
about how support had been impacted upon due to the 
pandemic. 

  
  There was challenge around affordability and at present 

there were no answers.  There were different ways of 
funding places for people and a need to take account of the 
whole charging system.  The Housing Service wanted to 
include “charging points” into the schemes, but this was 
found to be very expensive. 

  
  The impact of Covid meant that Services had to move away 

from in-person visits in order to minimise risk, but face to 
face visits were being reintroduced. 

  
  With regard to addressing inequalities, the Housing Service 

was trying to reach out and target communities that were 
under-represented to establish what their requirements 
were.  There was to be an action plan developed so that 
the Housing Service was aware of what people need in the 
future. 

  
  The Housing Strategy was developed in 2013 and has 

been kept under review and a new Strategy was being 
developed under the Council’s one year plan.  The Housing 
Service was working closely with its Planning Officers to 
ensure that housing requirements were reflected in all 
statutory documents and policies. 

  
  With regard to planning and new build, there are restrictions 

on what the Council can require of a developer but can 
encourage certain standards to be adhered to. There has to 
be a clear approach to the income the Council receives 
from its residents which has to be affordable, but also the 
Council has to be prepared to charge for what it costs to 
deliver the services.  The Service needs to bring up 
standards within its existing stock to and make best use of 
it and also to work with the developers of private housing to 
make sure that they meet people’s needs and show its in 
their best interests to develop the type of properties that 



Meeting of the Education, Health and Care Transitional Committee 3.03.2022 

Page 5 of 5 
 

people want. 
  
  Most people continue to live in general needs housing or 

existing schemes one of the advantages of new schemes 
was that a hub could be provided and the housing strategy 
would include new build, existing stock and housing 
support.   It was considered that there had to be a strategy 
of how we get there to provide this.  Property Services 
scour every piece of available land, repurchase land and 
old care homes to make the best use of everything 
available to it. 

  
  It was hoped to bring a Practical Living Plan to a future 

meeting which addressed such issues as loneliness and 
living in isolation. 

  
6.7 The Chair outlined a number of issues raised at the meeting as 

follows:- 
  
  This area of the Service be prioritised 
  Wider piece of work to be carried out 
  The need to look at local authority owned land 
  Build relationships, possibly by establishing a Developer 

Forum 
  Financing 
  OPIL schemes should not all in the same areas of the city 
  People want to live in their own communities and don’t want 

to move away, there was a need to look at how this was to 
be addressed 

  Work with wider stakeholders e.g. the NHS 
  Engaging with the BAME community to ask what they want 
  
7.   
 

COMMITTEE UPDATE AND WORK PLAN 
 

7.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer (Emily Standbrook-Shaw) 
submitted a report setting out the draft work plan for the remainder 
of the Municipal Year.  Emily Standbrook-Shaw said that, following 
a request from the February meeting of Full Council, options 
would be considered as to how the Committee could start to look 
at how the Council can support its ambition for an Inclusive 
Economy in the One Year Plan. 

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee Update and Work Plan be 

noted. 
  


